

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 19, 2010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 09-1252

**NORTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT M. KENNEDY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426
(202) 502-8904**

**July 29, 2010
FINAL BRIEF: October 4, 2010**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties and amici before this Court are identified in the Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co., et al.*, 123 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,151 (2008) ("Remand Order"), JA 1-3; and
2. *Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co., et al.* 128 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,151 (2009) ("Rehearing Order"), JA 4-15.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Kansas <i>Ad Valorem</i> Tax	5
B. The Take-Or-Pay Settlement Agreements.....	7
1. The Omnibus Settlement	7
2. The Burlington Settlement.....	7
C. <i>Burlington I</i>	9
D. <i>Burlington II</i>	11
II. THE ORDERS ON REVIEW.....	13
A. The Remand Order.....	13
B. The Rehearing Order.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17

II.	THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY FOUND THAT ENFORCEMENT OF THE BURLINGTON SETTLEMENT REQUIRED NORTHERN TO BEAR THE <i>AD VALOREM</i> REFUND OBLIGATION.....	18
A.	The Burlington Settlement Shifted The <i>Ad Valorem</i> Tax Refund Obligation To Northern	19
B.	As Interpreted By The Court, The Burlington Settlement Does Not Impact Third Parties	20
C.	Precluding Northern From Recovering The <i>Ad Valorem</i> Tax Refunds From Its Customers Enforces The Refund Obligation That The Pipeline Assumed In The Burlington Settlement.....	24
III.	NORTHERN’S ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY ARE WITHOUT MERIT	25
A.	The Challenged Orders Effectuate Burlington’s Interpretation Of The Settlement Agreement	26
B.	The Commission Did Not Improperly Ignore Burlington’s Defenses.....	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 893 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 26 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
* <i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 396 F.3d 405 (D.C. 2005).....	3, 11, 15, 21
* <i>Burlington Res. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 513 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 30
<i>City of Cleveland v. FPC</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 850 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>East Tex. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	17
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 292 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
* <i>Public Serv. Co. of Colo. v. FERC</i> , 91 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2, 6, 25, 28, 30
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES AND ORDERS:

<i>Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificates</i> , Order No. 644, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles ¶ 31,153 (2003).....	5
<i>ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 85 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,005 (1998)	29
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,005 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 104 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,317 (2003).....	10
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas</i> , 112 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,053 (2005)	12, 27, 29
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas</i> , 113 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,256 (2005)	12, 21
<i>*Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co., et al.</i> , 123 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,151 (2008).....	4, 7, 10, 14, 19
<i>*Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co., et al.</i> , 128 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,151 (2009).....	4, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,292 (1993)	6
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 67 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,209 (1994)	6
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 85 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,003 (1998).....	29
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 38 F.E.R.C ¶ 61,062 (1987).....	6
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,311 (2000).....	7
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> , 80 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,264 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Sun Exploration & Prod., et al.</i> , 36 F.E.R.C ¶ 61,093 (1986).....	6

STATUTES:

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 17

NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT

15 U.S.C. § 3301(21)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 3320..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 3431..... 5
